

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1019 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
*Respondents.*PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF CITIZEN PETITIONERS****DATED: April 19, 2019**Ariel Solaski
Jon A. Mueller
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.
6 Herndon Ave.
Annapolis, MD 21401
asolaski@cbf.org
jmueller@cbf.org
(443) 482-2172*Counsel for Chesapeake Bay
Foundation, Inc.*Neil Gormley
Isabel Segarra Trevino
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500
ngormley@earthjustice.org
isegarra@earthjustice.org*Counsel for Downwinders at Risk,
Appalachian Mountain Club, Sierra
Club, Texas Environmental Justice
Advocacy Services, and Air Alliance
Houston*

Ann Brewster Weeks
Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 359-4077
aweeks@catf.us

Counsel for Clean Wisconsin

Joshua Berman
Zachary M. Fabish
Sierra Club
50 F Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 675-7917
josh.berman@sierraclub.org
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

Charles McPhedran
Earthjustice
1617 JFK Blvd.
Suite 1130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4521
cmcphedran@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Downwinders at Risk,
Appalachian Mountain Club, Sierra
Club, Texas Environmental Justice
Advocacy Services, and Air Alliance
Houston*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
v.)	No. 19-1019 (and consolidated cases)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Implementation of the 2008 Ozone Standard.....	8
B. The 2016 Transport Rule.....	9
C. Persistent Ozone Violations.	11
D. The Close-Out Rule.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
STANDING	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. EPA’S FAILURE TO PROHIBIT SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS TO OZONE NONATTAINMENT BY THE DEADLINES FOR ATTAINMENT IS UNLAWFUL.	20
A. The Clean Air Act Unambiguously Requires EPA to Prohibit Significant Contributions to Nonattainment by the Applicable Attainment Deadlines.....	20
B. EPA’s Contrary Interpretation of the Act is Unreasonable and Arbitrary.	22
1. EPA’s Interpretation is Unreasonable and Arbitrary Because it Undermines the Clean Air Act’s Core Requirement and Ignores Grave Harm to Vulnerable Populations.	23
2. EPA’s Interpretation is Unreasonable and Arbitrary Because it Ignores Harm to the Environment.....	29
II. EPA’S CLAIM THAT NO POLLUTION REDUCTIONS ARE PRACTICABLE BEFORE 2023 IS ARBITRARY.	32

A. EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Pollution Reductions from Improved Utilization of Already-Installed Controls.....32

B. EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Pollution Reductions from Shifting of Power Generation to Lower-Polluting and Clean Sources.34

C. EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Pollution Reductions from Non-Power Plant Industrial Sources.36

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	22
<i>Clark Cty. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Delaney v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	31
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Intl. Union of Operating Engineers v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 25, 27
<i>Mountain Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
* <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 24
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 16, 20, 21, 24, 32, 38
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 34
<i>Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. Nat’l Cement Co. of Cal.</i> , 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 27
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 28

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 21, 23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
* <i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	4, 21
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4, 24
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. DOD</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4, 25

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7408	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	3, 29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	5
* 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D).....	5, 16, 20, 22, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1).....	38
* 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a).....	9, 16, 32, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	4, 5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	17

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	27
62 Fed. Reg. 19,885 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	27
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997).....	7, 8
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	38
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	7, 8, 30
77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012)	8
79 Fed. Reg. 75,234 (Dec. 17, 2014).....	26
80 Fed. Reg. 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015).....	9, 12, 20
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	7, 8
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	1, 6, 9, 10, 14, 26, 32, 35, 38
83 Fed. Reg. 56,781 (Nov. 14, 2018)	12

83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018). 2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 24, 26,
27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 37

83 Fed. Reg. at 65,892/239
